

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LARRY J. WILLARD, individually and as
Trustee of the Larry James Willard Trust Fund;
and OVERLAND DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, a California corporation,

Appellants,

vs.

BERRY-HINCKLEY INDUSTRIES, a Nevada
corporation; and JERRY HERBST, an
individual,

Respondents.

No. 77780

District Court Case No.
CV14-01712
Electronically Filed
Jan 15 2021 11:21 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

**APPEAL FROM ORDER DENYING NRCP 60(B) MOTION
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE
HONORABLE LYNNE K. SIMONS**

**APPELLANTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR EN BANC
RECONSIDERATION**

ROBERT L. EISENBERG
Nevada Bar No. 0950
Lemons, Grundy & Eisenberg
6005 Plumas Street, Third Floor
Reno, Nevada 89519
775-786-6868
rle@lge.net

RICHARD D. WILLIAMSON
Nevada Bar No. 9932
JONATHAN JOEL TEW
Nevada Bar No. 11874
Robertson, Johnson,
Miller & Williamson
50 West Liberty Street, Suite 600
Reno, Nevada 89501
775-329-5600
Rich@nvlawyers.com
Jon@nvlawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....4

A. Respondents’ Petition Does Not Meet the Limited Purpose of En Banc Reconsideration4

B. En Banc Reconsideration is Unwarranted.....5

 1. The Panel’s Clarification of *Yochum* is Not Contrary to Precedent5

 a. Respondents’ Arguments Regarding Willard’s Knowledge of Procedural Requirements7

 b. Absence of Intent to Delay the Proceedings8

 c. Prompt Application to Remove the Judgment.....10

 d. Good Faith.....11

 2. The Panel’s Decision is Not Contrary to Nevada Precedent Holding that a Movant Must Show Excusable Neglect 15

 3. The Panel’s Decision is Not Contrary to Nevada Precedent Holding that a District Court’s Findings May Be Implied from the Record 18

 4. The Appeal Does Not Involve a Substantial Precedential Issue..... 19

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR ANSWER TO PETITION FOR EN BANC RECONSIDERATION22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Garrison v. Van Bueller Enterprises, LLC,6
640 P.3d 25 (Nev.; No. 77051; Mar. 27, 2020; unpublished)

Kahn v. Orme,17, 18
108 Nev. 510, 835 P.2d 790 (1992)

Kaur v. Singh,5
136 Nev. Adv. Op. 77, __ P.3d __ (December 10, 2020)

McClellan v. David,16, 18
84 Nev. 283, 439 P.2d 673 (1968)

Otak Nev. LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.,17
129 Nev. 799, 312 P.3d 491 (2013)

Passarelli v. J. Mar Dev.,3, 8, 11
[102 Nev. 283, 720 P.2d 1221 (1986)]

Rodriguez v. Fiesta Palms, LLC,6, 8
134 Nev. Adv. Op. 78, 428 P.3d 255 (2018)

Stoecklein v. Johnson Elec., Inc.,6, 9, 17, 18
109 Nev. 268, 849 P.2d 305 (1993)

Willard v. Berry-Hinckley Indus.,9
136 Nev. Adv. Op. 53, 469 P.3d 176 (2020).

Yochum v. Davis,passim
98 Nev. 484, 653 P.2d 1215 (1982)

Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bld.,4
106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990)

RULES AND STATUTES

NRAP 40A(c).....1, 4, 11
NRCP 60(b) 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20
NRCP 60(b)(1)16
